placements by means of six (6) separate private placement offering memoranda (the "TFC 

Promissory Notes"). Defendant Epstein and TFC, represented to investors that the TFC Promissory 

Notes were collateralized by accounts receivable owned by TFC. 

37. The six private placement offerings resulted in the sale of approximately two 

hundred seventy two million dollars ($272,000,000) in TFC Promissory Notes throughout the 

United States. 

38. Epstein fraudulently induced investors to purchase the TFC Promissory Notes by 

assisting in the preparation and the distribution of financial statements which used falsified income 

and asset figures to deceitfully conceal TFC's true financial condition.